

GAHC010193912025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/5144/2025

REKIBUL ISLAM
S/O- JAKIRUL ISLAM, RESIDENT OF WARD NO. 2, MANGALDOI, P/O-
MANGALDOI, P/S- MANGALDOI, DISTRICT-, DARRANG, PIN-784125,
ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY, HOME AND POLITICAL
DEPARTMENT, DISPUR, GUWAHATI-781006, KAMRUP (M), ASSAM

2:THE COMMISSIONER OF POLICE
ASSAM POLICE COMMISSIONERATE
M G ROAD
PANBAZAR
GUWAHATI-781001
KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM

3:THE DIRECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE
GUWAHATI-7
ASSAM

4:THE MOTOR TRANSPORT OFFICER
POLICE RESERVE
ASSAM POLICE COMMISSIONERATE
M G ROAD
PANBAZAR
GUWAHATI-781001
KAMRUP(M)
ASSAM

5:ADDITIONAL DISTRICT MAGISTRATE
KAMRUP METROPOLITAN DISTRICT
GUWAHATI-1
ASSA

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. A DEKA,

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM,

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE KARDAK ETE**

ORDER

Date : 05.09.2025

Heard Mr. A. Deka, learned counsel for the petitioner.

Aggrieved by the non-payment of the outstanding bill amount of Rs. 8,40,879/- on account of hiring of his vehicle (Maruti Gypsy) by the Office of the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup(M), this writ petition is filed.

Issue notice to the respondents, returnable by 4 (four) weeks.

Since Mr. G. Bokalial, learned Government Advocate, enters appearance and accepts notice on behalf of all the respondents, no formal notice need be issued to the respondents. However, he shall be furnished with requisite extra-copy of the petition.

List the matter after 4 (four) weeks.

It is provided that pendency of this writ petition shall not be a bar for the

respondent authorities to release the claim amount of the petitioner, if the same is found admitted.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant