

GAHC010193912025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/5144/2025**

REKIBUL ISLAM  
S/O- JAKIRUL ISLAM, RESIDENT OF WARD NO. 2, MANGALDOI, P/O-  
MANGALDOI, P/S- MANGALDOI, DISTRICT-, DARRANG, PIN-784125,  
ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS  
REPRESENTED BY THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY, HOME AND POLITICAL  
DEPARTMENT, DISPUR, GUWAHATI-781006, KAMRUP (M), ASSAM

2:THE COMMISSIONER OF POLICE  
ASSAM POLICE COMMISSIONERATE  
M G ROAD  
PANBAZAR  
GUWAHATI-781001  
KAMRUP (M)  
ASSAM

3:THE DIRECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE  
GUWAHATI-7  
ASSAM

4:THE MOTOR TRANSPORT OFFICER  
POLICE RESERVE  
ASSAM POLICE COMMISSIONERATE  
M G ROAD  
PANBAZAR  
GUWAHATI-781001  
KAMRUP(M)  
ASSAM

5:ADDITIONAL DISTRICT MAGISTRATE  
KAMRUP METROPOLITAN DISTRICT  
GUWAHATI-1  
ASSA

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. A DEKA,

**Advocate for the Respondent** : GA, ASSAM,

**BEFORE**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANJAN MONI KALITA**

**O R D E R**

**25.03.2026**

Heard Mr. A. Deka, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner and Mr. M. Chetia, learned counsel for all the respondents.

Mr. Chetia, learned counsel submits that he would like to file an affidavit in the matter and therefore, prays for two weeks time.

Prayer is allowed.

Let the matter be listed on **06.05.2026**.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**